TECHNICAL DATASHEET
PJL Open Frame Power Supply
48 V 400 W 1 Phase / PJL-48V400WBAA
  All parameters are specified at 25°C ambient and AC input unless otherwise indicated.
  www.DeltaPSU.com (January 2022, Rev. 03)
1
PJL
Highlights & Features

Model Number Input Voltage Range Rated Output Voltage Rated Output Current
PJL-48V400WBAA 85-305 Vac 48 Vdc 8.33 A
Model Numbering
PJ L – 48 V 400 W B A A
Open Frame Product Type
L – Lighting
Application
      Series
Output Voltage Output Power Package Type
B – Open Frame
Active PFC TE connector
TECHNICAL DATASHEET
PJL Open Frame Power Supply
48 V 400 W 1 Phase / PJL-48V400WBAA
  All parameters are specified at 25°C ambient and AC input unless otherwise indicated.
  www.DeltaPSU.com (January 2022, Rev. 03)
2
Specifications
Input Ratings / Characteristics
Nominal Input Voltage 100-277 Vac
Input Voltage Range* 85-305 Vac
Nominal Input Frequency 50-60 Hz
Input Frequency Range 47-63 Hz
Input Current < 4.74 A  @ 115 Vac
Efficiency 100% load > 85% @ 115 Vac, > 90% @ 230 Vac
 20% load > 85% @ 115 Vac, > 85% @ 230 Vac
Max Power Dissipation No Load < 0.7 W @ 230 Vac
 100% Load < 44.5 W @ 230 Vac
Max Inrush Current (Cold Start) < 20 A @ 230 Vac
Power Factor 75-100% load > 0.95 @ 115 Vac & 230 Vac
 50% load > 0.95 @ 115 Vac & 230 Vac
 25% load > 0.65 @ 115 Vac & 230 Vac
Earth Leakage Current
(Touch Current)
< 500 µA According to CSA C22.2 No. 166
and UL8750 edition 2nd
*For power de-rating at 85-100Vac, see power de-rating on page 3.
Output Ratings / Characteristics**
Nominal Output Voltage 48 Vdc
Factory Set Point Tolerance  48 Vdc ± 1%
Output Voltage Adjustment Range  48-50 Vdc
Output Current  8.33 A (400 W Max.)
Output Power  400 W
 Vout is in regulation until no load
Operation Mode  Constant Voltage From no load to maximum load
Line Regulation  ± 1.0% (@ 100-277 Vac input, 100% load)
Load Regulation  ± 2.0% (@ 100-277 Vac input, 0-100% load)
PARD*** (20MHz)  < 680 mVpp
20 MHz, warm up for 10mins
Rise Time  < 100 ms @ nominal input  (100% load)
Start-up Time  < 500 ms @ 100 Vac &
240 Vac (100% load)
With and without capacitive loads
Hold-up Time  > 5 ms @ 115 Vac & 230 Vac (100% load)
Dynamic Response
(Overshoot & Undershoot O/P Voltage)
± 5% @ 100-305 Vac input,
0-50% load & 50-100% load & 0-100% load
(Slew Rate: 2.5 A/μS, 50% duty cycle @ 5 Hz, 50 Hz, 1 KHz)
Start-up with Capacitive Loads  680 µF Max
**For power de-rating from 50°C to 80°C, see power de-rating on page 3.
***PARD is measured with an AC coupling mode, 5cm wires, and in parallel with 0.1μF ceramic capacitor & 47μF electrolytic capacitor.
TECHNICAL DATASHEET
PJL Open Frame Power Supply
48 V 400 W 1 Phase / PJL-48V400WBAA
  All parameters are specified at 25°C ambient and AC input unless otherwise indicated.
  www.DeltaPSU.com (January 2022, Rev. 03)

15 Feb 19 1 Revise month and revision at footer. All X1
 2 Update highlights & features, safety standards, unit weight, dimensions, general
description and model numbering.
1
3 Update spec as the following;
• Max Power Dissipation at no load.
• Power Factor
• Update maximum temperature at “**“.
• Update dimensions, unit weight, cooling system at fan cool, power
supply header and Noise (1 Meter from power supply).
• Update maximum operating temperature, power de-rating.
2
2
2
3
3
4 Update Safety Standards / Directives
• Electrical Safety
• Isolation Resistance
Update EMC
• Power Frequency Magnetic Fields
• Harmonics Current Emissions Radiated Field
4
 5 Update block diagram 5
 6 Update dimension and add potentiometer location. 6
 7 Add Installation of Forced Air 7
 8 Add Mounting Orientation and Update Output Load De-rating VS Surrounding Air
Temperature 8
 9 Update Assembly & Installation and Table 1 10
20 May 19 1 Revise month and revision at footer. All 00
 2 Update drawing. 6
 3
Update Fig. 2 Installation of the Device
BY: Natthavat 10
23 May 19 1
Update Dimension drawing
Update W dimension
BY: Ohm
1,3,6 00
 2
Update Safety Standards / Directives
• CB scheme
BY: Natthavat
4
10 Jul 19 1 Update Highlights & Features and General Description. 1 00
 2 Add Low Energy Pulse Test (Ring Wave)
BY: Natthavat 4
22 Nov 19 1 Update OCP/OLP description (remove 2 output info)
BY: Tassanai 13 01
06 Sep 21
(Warat) 1
Add UKCA detail
- Add logo
- Add cert detail
- Add BS EN after safety standard
- Add UKCA address
remove RoHS
1,4,14
4,14
02
.
TECHNICAL DATASHEET
PJL Open Frame Power Supply
48 V 400 W 1 Phase / PJL-48V400WBAA
  All parameters are specified at 25°C ambient and AC input unless otherwise indicated.
  www.DeltaPSU.com (January 2022, Rev. 03)
16
Date Item Content Revised Page
Affected Rev
7 Sep 21 2 - update Factory Set Point Tolerance
- update Load/Line Regulation
- update Shock & Vibration